LegiList
Congress, Made Clear.
Fact Sheet — February 19, 2026
https://legilist.com

Mr. Michae K. Simpson

Party: Republican ¢ Chamber: House
State: ID < District: 2

Service: 1999-2025 (including current term)
Most recent Congress: 119

Phone: (202) 225-5531
Office: 2084 Rayburn House Office Building
Website: simpson.house.gov

Biography

A Representative from ldaho. Born in Burley, Cassia County, Idaho, September 8, 1950. Graduated from Blackfoot High
School, Blackfoot, Idaho, 1968. B. S. , Utah State University, Logan, Utah, 1972. D. M. D. , Washington University School
of Dental Medicine, St. Louis, Mo. , 1978. Dentist. Member of the Idaho state house of representatives, 1984-1998,
speaker, 1993-1998. Elected as a Republican to the One Hundred Sixth and to the thirteen succeeding Congresses
(January 3, 1999-present).

Committee M ember ships (Congress 119)

Appropriations Committee — Standing

Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, Education, and Related Agencies Subcommittee — Subcommittee
Energy and Water Development, and Related Agencies Subcommittee — Subcommittee

Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies Subcommittee — Subcommittee Chair

L egislative Activity (1999-2025)

Bills sponsored: 144
Bills cosponsored: 2000

Most Recent Sponsor ed Bills

Bill Title Status/ Last Action
119 HR Urban Canal Modernization Act Referred to the House Committee on Natural
6279 Resources.

Updated Nov 21, 2025
119 HR Department of the Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies Placed on the Union Calendar, Calendar No.
4754 Appropriations Act, 2026 175.

Updated Jul 24, 2025

119 HR Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Judgeship and Reorganization Act of Referred to the House Committee on the
634 2025 Judiciary.
Updated Jan 22, 2025

119 HR To authorize an additional district judgeship for the district of Idaho. Referred to the House Committee on the
319 Judiciary.

Updated Jan 9, 2025
118 HR Urban Canal Modernization Act Placed on the Union Calendar, Calendar No.
6107 619.

Updated Nov 14, 2024


https://legilist.com
https://simpson.house.gov

Most Recent Cosponsor ed Bills

Bill

119 HR
2189

119 HR
5221

119 HR
1329

119 HR
3699

119 HR
7296

Title

Law-Enforcement Innovate to De-Escalate Act
PART Act

Smithsonian American Women’s History Museum
Act

Energy Choice Act

SAVE America Act

Status/ Last Action

Motion to reconsider laid on the table Agreed to without
objection.
Updated Feb 12, 2026

Forwarded by Subcommittee to Full Committee by Voice Vote.
Updated Feb 10, 2026

Subcommittee Hearings Held
Updated Feb 10, 2026

Placed on the Union Calendar, Calendar No. 412.
Updated Feb 4, 2026

Referred to the House Committee on House Administration.
Updated Jan 30, 2026

Generated by LegiList — https://legilist.com - Public data belongs to the public.


https://legilist.com

