



Mr. Michael K. Simpson

Party: Republican • **Chamber:** House

State: ID • **District:** 2

Service: 1999–2025 (including current term)

Most recent Congress: 119

Phone: (202) 225-5531

Office: 2084 Rayburn House Office Building

Website: simpson.house.gov

Biography

A Representative from Idaho. Born in Burley, Cassia County, Idaho, September 8, 1950. Graduated from Blackfoot High School, Blackfoot, Idaho, 1968. B. S. , Utah State University, Logan, Utah, 1972. D. M. D. , Washington University School of Dental Medicine, St. Louis, Mo. , 1978. Dentist. Member of the Idaho state house of representatives, 1984-1998, speaker, 1993-1998. Elected as a Republican to the One Hundred Sixth and to the thirteen succeeding Congresses (January 3, 1999-present).

Committee Memberships (Congress 119)

- Appropriations Committee – Standing
- Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, Education, and Related Agencies Subcommittee – Subcommittee
- Energy and Water Development, and Related Agencies Subcommittee – Subcommittee
- Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies Subcommittee – Subcommittee Chair

Legislative Activity (1999–2025)

Bills sponsored: 144

Bills cosponsored: 2000

Most Recent Sponsored Bills

Bill	Title	Status / Last Action
119 HR 6279	Urban Canal Modernization Act	Referred to the House Committee on Natural Resources. Updated Nov 21, 2025
119 HR 4754	Department of the Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2026	Placed on the Union Calendar, Calendar No. 175. Updated Jul 24, 2025
119 HR 634	Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Judgeship and Reorganization Act of 2025	Referred to the House Committee on the Judiciary. Updated Jan 22, 2025
119 HR 319	To authorize an additional district judgeship for the district of Idaho.	Referred to the House Committee on the Judiciary. Updated Jan 9, 2025
118 HR 6107	Urban Canal Modernization Act	Placed on the Union Calendar, Calendar No. 619. Updated Nov 14, 2024

Most Recent Cosponsored Bills

Bill	Title	Status / Last Action
119 HR 2189	Law-Enforcement Innovate to De-Escalate Act	Motion to reconsider laid on the table Agreed to without objection. Updated Feb 12, 2026
119 HR 5221	PART Act	Forwarded by Subcommittee to Full Committee by Voice Vote. Updated Feb 10, 2026
119 HR 1329	Smithsonian American Women's History Museum Act	Subcommittee Hearings Held Updated Feb 10, 2026
119 HR 3699	Energy Choice Act	Placed on the Union Calendar, Calendar No. 412. Updated Feb 4, 2026
119 HR 7296	SAVE America Act	Referred to the House Committee on House Administration. Updated Jan 30, 2026